Red Cross Bhawan, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector: 16, Chandigarh. Tel. No.0172-2864100-01, Fax No.0172-2864110 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Prem Kumar Rattan, H. No.78/8, Park Road, New Mandi, Dhuri, District Sangrur.

-----Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority o/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.

Public Information Officer, O/o Additional General of Police, N.R.I. Wingh, Phase-7, S.A.S. Nagar.

-----Respondents.

Appeal Case No. 3381 of 2018

Present: None for the appellant.

Shri Pawandev Singh, ASI, on behalf of the respondents.

<u>ORDER</u>

In this case, Shri Prem Kumar Rattan, Appellant, vide his RTI application dated 02.07.2018, addressed to the PIO, sought Action Taken Report along with copies of statements of the witnesses regarding a complaint No. 1333175, dated 16.05.2018 filed by Smt. Sunita Attri wife of Shri Ram Rajan Attri, Nand Singh Avenue, Khanna. On receiving no information, he filed first appeal with the First Appellate Authority vide letter dated 10.08.2018 and subsequently approached the Commission in Second Appeal vide letter dated 28.09.2018, which was received in the Commission on 03.10.2018. Accordingly, a Notice of Hearing was issued to the parties for today.

2. Today, the appellant is not present. However, a letter dated 18.11.2018

AC - 3381 of 2018

has been received from the appellant informing that he is unable to attend hearing. He has further informed that no information has been supplied to so far.

-2-

3. The representative of the respondents submits a letter No. AC-3381/RTI, dated 18.11.2018 from PIO-cum-DCP, Commissionerate, Ludhiana vide which it has been informed that complete record running into 652 pages regarding the said complaint has been sent to Additional Director General of Police, N.R.I. Wing, Phase-7, S.A.S. Nagar. Accordingly, the PIO of the office of Additional Director General of Police, N.R.I. Wing, Phase-7, S.A.S. Nagar. Accordingly, the PIO of the office of Additional Director General of Police, N.R.I. Wing, Phase-7, S.A.S. Nagar. Accordingly, the PIO of the office of Additional Director General of Police, N.R.I. Wing, Phase-7, S.A.S. Nagar, is impleaded as necessary party in this case. A copy of the RTI application of the applicant is sent to him with the directions that requisite information be supplied to the appellant, before the next date of hearing, with a copy to the Commission. He is also directed to submit a status report on the next date of hearing.

4.

To come up on 22.01.2019 at 11.30 A.M. for further proceedings.

Dates: 19.11.2018

Sd/-(S.S. Channy) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Encl. Copy of R.T.I. Application

Red Cross Bhawan, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg,

Sector: 16, Chandigarh.

Tel. No.0172-2864100-01, Fax No.0172-2864110

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Rajiv Kumar # 3036, Sector 47-D, Chandigarh.

----- Complainant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o Director General of Police, Punjab, Sector:9, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Sector: 76, S.A.S. Nagar.

-----Respondent

Complaint Case No. 1038 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of the complainant.

Shri Taranjeet Singh, Constable, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

In this case, Shri Rajiv Kumar Complainant, vide his RTI application dated 19.09.2014, addressed to the PIO, sought copy of conditions laid down to form asn Association under Article 14.49 of Punjab Police Rules. On receiving no information, he filed a complaint with the Commission vide letter dated 25.09.2018, which was received in the Commission on 26.09.2018. Accordingly, a Notice of Hearing was issued to the parties for today.

2. Today, the complainant is not present without any intimation. The representative of the respondents submits a letter from Shri Sanjiv Kumar, AC-II, office of SSP, S.A.S Nagar vide which he has informed that he is unable to attend the hearing due to Law and Order duty. He has requested to adjourn the case to some other date. Accordingly, the PIO is directed to supply the requisite information to the complainant, with a copy to the Commission, before the next date of hearing.

3.

To come up on 22.01.2019 at 11.30 A.M. for further proceedings.

Sd/-(S.S. Channy) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dates: 19.11.2018

Red Cross Bhawan, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg,

Sector: 16, Chandigarh.

Tel. No.0172-2864100-01, Fax No.0172-2864110

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Jasbir Singh, Village Bholapur Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh, District Ludhiana.

Vs

-----Appellant

Public Information Officer o/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Jagraon, District Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority-Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No. 3359 of 2018

Present: None for the appellant.

Shri Kawaljit Singh, Senior Assistant, on behalf of the respondents.

<u>ORDER</u>

In this case, Shri Jasbir Singh, Appellant, vide his RTI application dated 02.07.2018, addressed to the PIO, sought copy of Cash Register. On receiving no information, he filed first appeal with the First Appellate Authority vide letter dated 13.08.2018 and subsequently approached the Commission in Second Appeal vide letter dated 01.10.2018, which was received in the Commission on 03.10.2018. Accordingly, a Notice of Hearing was issued to the parties for today.

2. Today, the appellant is not present. However, a letter dated 18.11.2018 has been received from the appellant informing that he is unable to attend hearing. He has further informed that no information has been supplied to so far.

3. The representative of the respondents submits a copy of letter No. 4833/SDJ, dated 25.10.2018 from Superintendent-cum-PIO, office of S.D.M. Jagraon vide which information has been sent to the appellant. Accordingly, the appellant is directed to send his observations, if any, on the provided information to the PIO with a copy to the Commission.

4. To come up on **22.01.2019 at 11.30 A.M. for further proceedings.**

Dates: 19.11.2018

Red Cross Bhawan, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector: 16, Chandigarh. Tel. No.0172-2864100-01, Fax No.0172-2864110 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

S. Jasbir Singh Bholapur, Village Bholapur Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh, District Ludhiana.

-----Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Payal, Distt. Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority o/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

-----Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3358 of 2018

Present: None for the appellant.

Shri Paramjit Singh, Clerk, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

In this case, Shri Jasbir Singh, Appellant, vide his RTI application dated 02.07.2018, addressed to the PIO, sought copy of Cash Register. On receiving no information, he filed first appeal with the First Appellate Authority vide letter dated 13.08.2018 and subsequently approached the Commission in Second Appeal vide letter dated 01.10.2018, which was received in the Commission on 03.10.2018. Accordingly, a Notice of Hearing was issued to the parties for today.

2. A Memo. No. 11/2/2018-M.C/884, dated 15.11.2018 has been received from PIO of the office of Punjab State Minority Commission vide which it has been informed that the requisite information could not be supplied to the appellant as he has not deposited Rs. 12/- as document charges.

AC - 3358 of 2018

3. Today, the appellant is not present. However, a letter dated 18.11.2018 has been received from the appellant informing that he is unable to attend hearing. He has further informed that no information has been supplied to so far.

4. The representative of the respondents submits a letter No. 51-52/RTI, dated 06.11.2018 from the PIO vide which information has been sent to the appellant. Accordingly, the appellant is directed to send his observations, if any, on the provided information to the PIO with a copy to the Commission. Besides, the respondents are directed to bring original register on the next date of hearing for the perusal of the Commission.

5. To come up on **22.01.2019 at 11.30 A.M. for further proceedings.**

Dates: 19.11.2018

Red Cross Bhawan, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector: 16, Chandigarh. Tel. No.0172-2864100-01, Fax No.0172-2864110 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Mahant Sanjay Gir, Shop No.21, Bala Ji Shopping Complex, Durgiana Abadi, Amritsar.

----- Complainant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o Additional Chief Secretary to Government of Punjab, Departments of Revenue and Rehabilitation, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer, O/o Chief Administrator, PUDA, PUDA Bhawan, Mohali.

-----Respondent

Complaint Case No. 1029 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of the complainant

Smt. Manjeet Kaur, Under Secretary Revenue and Smt. Harinder Kaur, Superintendent Grade-I, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

In this case, Mahant Sanjay Gir, Complainant, vide his RTI application dated 08.06.2018, addressed to the PIO, sought certain information regarding location of Religion Places and Cremation Grounds. On receiving no information, he filed a complaint with the Commission vide letter dated nil, which was received in the Commission on 25.09.2018. Accordingly, a Notice of Hearing was issued to the parties for today.

2. Today, the complainant is not present without any intimation. The representatives of the respondents inform that the information sought for by the complainant does not relate to their office and therefore RTI application of the applicant

CC - 1029 of 2018

has been transferred to Chief Administrator, PUDA, Mohali vide Memo. No. 11/45/2018-J-1/13443, dated 09.11.2018. Consequently, after discussing the information sought for by the applicant, the respondents are directed to send appropriate point-wise reply to the complainant stating clearly whether the information is available in their office or not. Besides, the PIO of the office of PUDA, Mohali is impleaded as a necessary party in this case and he is directed to supply the requisite information to the complainant and submit a status report on the next date of hearing. He is also directed to file a reply to the Commission, before the next date of hearing.

3. To come up on **22.01.2019 at 11.30 A.M. for further proceedings.**

Dates: 19.11.2018

Red Cross Bhawan, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg,

Sector: 16, Chandigarh.

Tel. No.0172-2864100-01, Fax No.0172-2864110

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Naresh Sekhri, H.No.1906/89, Street No.1-B, Basant Nagar, Near Baghi Stand, New Shimlapuri, Ludhiana.

-----Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o Deputy Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority o/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

-----Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3352 of 2018

Present: Shri Naresh Seklhri, Appellant, in person.

Shri Pawandev Singh, ASI, on behalf of the respondents.

<u>ORDER</u>

In this case, Shri Naresh Sekhri, Appellant, vide his RTI application dated 21.04.2018, addressed to the PIO, sought certain information regarding complaint submitted to SHO Daba, which was received vide Diary No. 659-5D, dated 20;02.2018. On receiving no information, he filed first appeal with the First Appellate Authority vide letter dated 03.07.2018 and subsequently approached the Commission in Second Appeal vide letter dated 25.09.2018, which was received in the Commission on 27.09.2018. Accordingly, a Notice of Hearing was issued to the parties for today.

2. Today, the representative of the respondents informs that the requisite information has already been sent to the appellant. The appellant states that he has not received the information as yet. Consequently, the respondent hands over information to the appellant and the appellant is directed to send his observations, if any, on the provided information to the PIO, with a copy to the Commission, before the next date of hearing.

3. To come up on **22.01.2019 at 11.30 A.M. for further proceedings.**

Sd/-(S.S. Channy) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dates: 19.11.2018

Red Cross Bhawan, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector: 16, Chandigarh. Tel. No.0172-2864100-01, Fax No.0172-2864110 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Taranjit Singh, r/o 111-H, BRS Nagar, Ludhiana.

----- Complainant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o Lodhi Club, Opposite Keys Hotel, Bhai Randhir Singh Nagar, Ludhiana.

-----Respondent

Complaint Case No. 1024 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of the complainant as well as the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

In this case, Shri Taranjit Singh, Complainant, vide his RTI application dated 27.07.2018, addressed to the PIO, sought details of Civil Suit filed by Surinder Pal Singh(Membership No. 1520) and Taranjit Singh(Membership No. 522) against Lodhi Club. On receiving no information, he filed a complaint with the Commission vide letter dated 20.09.2018, which was received in the Commission on 25.09.2018. Accordingly, a Notice of Hearing was issued to the parties for today.

2. Today, none is present on behalf of the complainant as well as the respondents. However, a Hearing Notice sent to Lodhi Club, Ludhiana has been received back undelivered in the Commission presumably due to wrong address. Therefore, it is directed that Hearing Notice be sent to Lodhi Club with this order at the correct address. The PIO is directed to supply requisite information to the complainant, before the next date of hearing.

3. To come up on **22.01.2019 at 11.30 A.M. for further proceedings.**

Dates: 19.11.2018

Sd/-(S.S. Channy) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Encl. Hearing Notice

Red Cross Bhawan, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector: 16, Chandigarh. Tel. No.0172-2864100-01, Fax No.0172-2864110 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Paramjeet s/o Shri Mulakh Raj, H.No.B-XXIII-3622, Stree No.11, New Shivaji Nagar, Samrala Road, Ludhiana.

-----Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o Chief Secretary to Government of Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority o/o Chief Secretary to Government of Punjab, Chandigarh.

-----Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3345 of 2018

Present: Shri Paramjeet, Appellant, in person.

Shri Bhag Singh, Superintendent, Minority Commission, on behalf of the respondents.

<u>ORDER</u>

In this case, Shri Parmjeet, Appellant, vide his RTI application dated 10.02.2018, addressed to the PIO, sought certain information in respect of members of Minority Commission. On receiving no information, he filed first appeal with the First Appellate Authority vide letter dated 03.08.2018 and subsequently approached the Commission in Second Appeal vide letter dated 26.09.2018, which was received in the Commission on 03.10.2018. Accordingly, a Notice of Hearing was issued to the parties for today.

2. A Memo. No. 11/2/2018-M.C/884, dated 15.11.2018 has been received

AC - 3345 of 2018

from PIO of the office of Punjab State Minority Commission vide which it has been informed that the requisite information could not be supplied to the appellant as he has not deposited Rs. 12/- as document charges.

3. Today, the representative of the respondents states that the information is ready but it could not be supplied as the appellant has not deposited the document charges till date. Accordingly, the appellant is directed to deposit the document charges to get the information, which will be supplied by the PIO in due course of time.

4. With these directions, the case is **disposed of and closed**.

Dates: 19.11.2018

Red Cross Bhawan, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg,

Sector: 16, Chandigarh.

Tel. No.0172-2864100-01, Fax No.0172-2864110

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Vishal Joshi r/o 1697/12, Street Chhajju Mishar, Chowk Farid, Amritsar.

----- Complainant

-----Respondent

٧s

Public Information Officer o/o Service Club, Company Bagh, Amritsar.

Complaint Case No. 1023 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of the complainant as well as the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

In this case, Shri Vishal Joshi, Complainant, vide his RTI application dated 09.07.2018, addressed to the PIO, sought certain information on 6 points relating to the setting up of and functioning of Service Club, Company Bagh, Amritsar. On receiving no information, he filed a complaint with the Commission vide letter dated 14.09.2018, which was received in the Commission on 25.09.2018. Accordingly, a Notice of Hearing was issued to the parties for today.

2. Today, none is present on behalf of the complainant as well as the respondents. However, a letter dated 19.11.2018 has been received from the complainant informing that he is unable to attend hearing due to ill health. He has requested to adjourn the case to some other date. Accordingly, the PIO is directed to supply the requisite information to the complainant, before the next date of hearing and submit status report to the Commission on the next date of hearing.

3. To come up on **22.01.2019 at 11.30 A.M. for further proceedings.**

Dates: 19.11.2018

Red Cross Bhawan, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector: 16, Chandigarh. Tel. No.0172-2864100-01, Fax No.0172-2864110 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Arun Garg s/o Shri Sham Lal, #40-41, Central Town, Village Dad, P.O. Lalton Kalan, District Ludhiana.

----Complainant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o District Magistrate, Peshi Branch, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o District Magistrate, Ludhiana.

-----Respondent

Complaint Case No. 1008 of 2018

Present: None for the complainant.

Shri Sarabjit Singh, Clerk, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

In this case, Shri Arun Garg, Complainant, vide his RTI application dated 15.10.2015, addressed to the PIO, sought certain information on 16 points regarding the notice issued to applicants under the Maintenance & Welfare of Parents & Senior Citizens Act, 2007. On receiving no information, he filed a complaint with the Commission vide letter dated 13.09.2018, which was received in the Commission on 20.09.2018. Accordingly, a Notice of Hearing was issued to the parties for today.

2. Today, the complainant is not present. However, a letter dated 16.11.2018 has been received from him informing that he is unable to attend hearing.

3. The representative of the respondent submits a letter No. 722/P.B., dated

<u>CC - 1008 of 2018</u>

15.11.2018 from Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana vide which it has been informed that the record of the office has been searched but the relevant record has not been traced as yet due to which the requisite information could not be provided to the complainant. It has been further requested to adjourn the case to some other date so that requisite information could be supplied to the complainant. Accordingly, the PIO is directed to make more efforts to trace the missing record and supply the requisite information to the complainant, before the next date of hearing and submit status report on the next date of hearing, failing which punitive action under the provisions of RTI Act, 2005 will be initiated against him.

4. To come up on **22.01.2019 at 11.30 A.M. for further proceedings.**

Dates: 19.11.2018